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TO:

STATE OF OREGON

F11e 3427

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: December 16, 1976

FRoM: \Y

SUBJECT:

David Beach

Notice of water right transfer (application 3427) of the water
right in the name of J. Frank Schmidt and Son Company well #2
to Agriculture Sciences, Inc. ell #.

The application requested the transfer of 0.,78 dfe. from uell
#2 in the name of Agricultural Sciences, Inc. to well #4 in the name
of J. Frank Schmidt & Son. lell #2 as described on the drillers
reports is 180 feet deep and tested at a rate of 250 gpm. ell #4 is
a new well drilled to a depth of 402 feet. A pump test shows a yield
of 1,200+ gallons per minute. Both wells obtain ground uuater from the
Troutdale formation. The new well produces greater quantities
of water because of its greater depth, and diameter, design and develop­
ment. Each of the subject wells produce water from a common ground
water system. Approval of the requested transfer is recommended.

wle l) 2,' tL
e - t 13 27
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J. FRANK SCHMIDT & SOI CO.

CLACKAMAS

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@i9is 3s to Certify, mca

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with tile amount secured. under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 2; acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the Nl'/ltSI¾, S0.iSl!P.., both as projected within Marks
DLC 37, Section 17, T. 4 S.,R. 1 E., WV. M.; No. 1 - 3280 feet South and 3410
feet East; No. 3- 5180 feet South and 2620 feet East; No. 4 - 2860 feet South
and 2660 feet East; a11 from NW Corner of Section 17

of 9500 S.E. 327th Avenue, Boring ,State of 0regon, 97009 , has made
proof to the satisfa.ctio,i.-.of tire Water Resources Director, of a right to the use of the waters of
three wells
a tributary of Molalla River for the purpose of

irrigation of 193.0 acres and supplemental irrigation of 144.1 acres
under Pennit No. G-2921 and that said right to the use of saidwaters has been perfected in
acaordance with t1re laws of Oregon; that the priority ofthe right hereby confirmed dates from
September 3, 1965 .
that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confiT77l.ed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purpose.•, and shall not exceed
2.03 cubic feet per second; being 0.78 cfs from Well No. 1, 0.47 cfs from Well
No. 3 and 0.78 cfs from Well No. 4
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- and shall
conform. to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE
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PRIMARY
Wells No. 1, No. 3 & No. 4

39.0 acres HEJ.. NWJ..
k

38.0 acres NW; N '.,

9.4 acres Lot 6 (S; NM)
9.6 acres Lot 5 (SE~ Nl·ll,)

24.2 acres SE NH :··
32.0 acres NE SW 'ii
32.0 acres SE}.. SW¼

all as projected within Marks DLC 37 I.
Section 17 Ii'

8.8 acres NE¼ NHI:. I'
as projected within Marks DLC 37 IiSection 20

T. 4 S., R. 1E., • M. I
ii

SUPPLEMENTAL
Wells No. 3 & No. 4

28.8 acres SHJ.; IIE¼
3.1 acres SE NE

· 4.5 acres NE>.. SE¾
40.0 acres NW.SE;
40.0 acres S; SE
12.6 acres SE; SE

all as projected within Marks DLC 37
Section 17 I3.5 acres NE; NE;

11.6 acres NW; NE Iboth :is. µrojected within Marks DLC 37 ISection 20
T. 4 s., R. 1E., • M.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of appropriation of
ground water approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered March
22, 1977 and supersedes certificate of water right recorded on Page 36259,
Volume 28, State Record of Hater Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

this date. March 16, 1979

'I
I

1!

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands orplace
of use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affired

··"~ ~• ..."~ · ~ a·urResourciiDirector

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 40 , page · 47579 lj '

I!
I

"



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR Oli' OREGON

Clack:aaae County

On June 18, 1976, J. Frank Schmidt & Son Compaey filed an application

in the office ot the Water Resources Director for the approval of a change in

point of appropriation of ground water from a certain aquifer pursuant to the

provisions of 0RS 537.705.

Certificate o! water rigbt recorded at Page 36259, Volume 28, State

Record. of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Agricultural Sciences, Inc.,

describes an existing rigbt of record which includes the use of not to exceed

0.78 cubic foot per second :from Well No. 2 with a date of priority of

September 3, 1965, for irrigation of:

_____ .._ _
ORD.ER APPROVING

TRANSFER NO. 3427

;
swi NE¼ aa projected within Marke DLC 37~:;! as projected w1thin Marks DLC 37

i&
Loe s (sw; v±)
1o s if ii
Sl:} l:ilWi e.e projected w1thin Marks DLC 37

• as projected within Jdarks D:00 37
S SW as projected within Marks DLC 37
NE; SE as projected within Marks DIC 37
NW sE¼ as projected within Marks DLC 37
SW S~ as projected within lfarka DI£ 37
S. SE as projected within Marks DIC 37
Section 17
T. 4 s., R. 1 E., W. H.HEl; as projected within Jlarlta DIC 37
mil NE as projected w1thin Mark■ DIC 37
UEi N 4 ae projected within Marks DIC,.,
Section 20
T. 4 s., R. 1E., • M.

a.a a.ores

39.0 acres
38.0 acres
9.4 acres
96 acres

24.2 acres
2.0 acres
32.0 acres

Primary
Welle 1, 2 & 3

5 acres
ll.6 acres

4,5 acres
40.0 acres
40.0 acres
126 acres

Supplemental
Wallo 2 & 3

28.8 acres
.l acres

IN THE MATTER OP THE APPLICATION l
OF J. FRANK SCHMIDT & SON CO. FOR
THE APPROVAL OP A CHANGE IN POINT
OP' APPROPRIATION OP GROUND WATER



Water tor the said right is diverted from a well located 1280 feet

South end 2010 feet Bast from the lorthwest corner of Section l7, being within

the NE} N} of Section 17, Tomship 4 South, Range l Bast, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes

to change, Without lose of priority, the .oint of appropriation from said

Well No. 2 to Well No, 4 located 2885 feet South and 2695 feet East from

the Northwest corner of Section l7, being within the 1-l"'VI¼ sE¼ of Section 17,

Township 4 South, Range l East, W.M.

Notice of the application, pursuant to 0HS 540.510, was published

in the h'nterpriee-Courier, e. newapnper printed and having general circulation

in Clackamas County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of

Jamuary 2l and 28, and February 4, 1977.

Mr. Keith Palmer, Watermeter of District lo. l6, has filed a state­

ment to the effect that the proposed change in point of appropriation may be

made without injury to existing rights.

M.r. David Beech, Hydrogeologist for the Water Resources Department,

has filed a statement to the effect that the proposed change in point of

appropriation mB3 be made without injury to existing rights.

Uo objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in point of appropriation may be made without injury to existing rights,

the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in

point o:! appropriation of ground water from a certain aquifer described herein,

without lose of priority, ie approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diTerted at the new

point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water a-.ailable at the old

point of diversion, and shall not exceed 0.78 cubic foot per second



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions ahal.l be

effective when in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes neceaery

to install headgates and measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line now meter,
a weir, or other suitabl\l device for measuring the water to
which the applicant is entitled;

'That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved
by the watermaster before the beginning of construction work
and that the weir or measuring device be installed under the
general supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed

and the change in point of appropriation of water made on or before October l,

1978.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof aatisfactory to the Water

Reaouroee Director of completion of works Q.lld beneficial use of meter to

the extent intended under the provisions of this order, the certificate

of water right heretofore ioeu.ed to Agricultuml Sciences, Inc,, and

recorded at Page 36259, Volume 28, State Record of Water Right Certificates,

is canceled, and in lieu thereof a new confirming certificate of water right

shall be issued to J. Frank Schmidt & Son Company.

Dated et Salem, Oregon, this 22nd day of March, 1977.

/a/ JAMES B. SEXSON
Director



$$%
(#» Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 15, 1979

J. Frank Schmidt & Son Co.
9500 SE 327th Avenue
Boring, Oregon 97009

PHONE 378-8508

T-3427

Gentlemen:

We are prepared as this time to issue the confirming certificate
of water right in regard to your transfer numbered 3427, which is
for a change in point of appropriation of ground water from Well
No. 2.

Before the certificate can be issued, we must request a certificate
recording fee of $2.00. If you would please submit the money to
the address along with a note referring to transfer No. 3427, we
will proceed with the issuance of your certificate.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
Water Rights Engineer

TES:slm



378--3066

T-3427

May 5, 1977

J. Frank Schmidt and Son Company
9500 S.E. 327th Avenue
Boring, Oregon 97009

Gentlemen:

I have your notice advising that construction work has been
completed as required in our order approving your application
for a change in point of diversion of water from ground
mater

In line with the general practice of this oi'fice, a survey
will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

James W. Carftr, Jr.
Engineer

JWC1wbh



Transfer No. 3427

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

I, J_._F_r_-a_n_k_S_ch_m_i_d_t_cS._S_o_n_C_o_m-=p_a_n~y hereby certify

that the construction work has been completed and the change in point

of diversion of water made as set forth in the order of the Water Resources

Director dated March 22nd 1977 , approving an application--------------
for a change in point of diversion of water from ------------

to Well No. 4

Well No. 2

March 28, 1977
Date r

L Lu
J. Frank Schmidt, Jr., President

I ll

!TEI !SU.CES DEPT
« t -. r,

ala # i os«a



AppliCUtiUii ibf I fdli§lif bi ffdiif Hiijht
Water Resour:ces Director

To the ~AffiR iilHiHilEER OF OREGON:

l, l~ ~!.~~.~ ~~~.;.dt ..and Son.. Comp~~:n,., or applicant>·····················.. ····························-··························· .

of ..9500..~.~....~~..}~.?.~~ Ave., Boring, Ore.
···cP01torr!ce ) - .••. .•.•••••••..••.•••.•••••. , County of Clackamas························• - ,

State of •············9E~i~~ , do hereby make application for change !E:..J?.?.~.~~.-~! .

diversion of ground water from Well #2 to Well #4
....... (In Point of diversion: pluce o( use: ·use.hcrctoi~~;;·.;;~·a;; ·~;·ih~··,;;~i;;;;·· ·························································

1. The source of present water right is Well 4F2
···· (Name of atream) ••

2. The use to which the water is applied is Irrigation and supplemental irrigation
(Irrigation; Mining; Power; Ma nufac:turlna ; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .. ····································---··················..·····························-···········

4. The point of diversion is located .12.8.0 ft. S and 2.Ql.0 ft E from the .tLW ·-···
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of ~~.<?:~.~.~~.}.?. _ being within the N..E.. ¾ N. W. % ···············-·-···········
(Section or subdivision)

of Section .J.?. Tp l_!-_~·········· R. Xt W. M., in the County of ···-····Clackamas .
(No. N. or S.) <No. E. or W,)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

r
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

NOTE: [£ you own less than 40-acre tracts, attch a dcscrlptlon or your land as It apJ)<'a.n In your deed.

Twp RanRe Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

NE•◄ NW, SW'' SE'' NE '◄ NW sw, SE% NE+, NW sw, SE+ NE: NW sw, SE+.. ...
Pftemental rr.

2a8 3' ° 4o° o° .°lE 17

20 ,° 11°-
imary Irr.

3o° 0° 9+ ° 32°
,4S lE 17---·-• ---

- ----···· ..................... ...2.0.... ....... --------- ---- ... .......... Ji'il . . -- ·-· .......... .. -·- - ---···-- --·

Su

Pr

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ~~~ .
(If nol ownor, explain your interest)

.................................................................................................. ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ........................- _ .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ..._!!!..

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ... .§.~E?.~~m'!:?~I..J,...J~.~~················································-···

6671

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? Yt:.a If so, give number. R E C E I V E D (Yu or No>

of permit G-:2921.. .
Appl. No. 3223 JUN181976

WATER 1-<ESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Form I 13-2M-8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Yes If 36259
(Ye• or N'o) so, give number of certificate .

ll. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

.........Nq If so, give title of proceedings
tYes or Nol

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? Agricultural Sciences, Inc.
··· · ···· ·· ···· · · · · · ·· · ··· · · · · ·· · · ······ .. ··cu ·;;~i:· ;;i,;;··,;~;,;.;;·i· ...·· ··· ··· · ·· · · · · · •··... · ··· · ···· ····· · ·

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

. ······················ ····· ·········· .

Twp. Rane Sec. NE 1-4

4.,., ·•
NW 1-4 SW 1•4

gris ,4

SE 1-4

I
-··---------i----- ----- -----+---4---11- c.. I·- -----· -·- ------- ---- ---- ---- ·-· i ,,. ..., ------P.-•-- -•·'--

·· ~ ·- ~~~-.. -·--r ·-··-"---- ~--·- -··-·~·-····l~-:==-=
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17. It the application Is for chance In point of diversion.

(Well 4,4)
14. The proposed point of diversion is located ?~.~~. ft.Sana 2695 ft. ~ from the ~.W.

(N . or S.) (E, or W.)

corner of ~~~.! P being within the .~\ ~~.\............. of Section P Tp ~§ R. ..J~ W. M.,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N, or S.J (No. E. orW.)

in the county of Cl.a~kama.s - The name of the ditch to be used is ·····-···-···················-········..·······•·········

15. Alie you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? _'f.~.~ .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

....-.---···································-·····----····································-······•·---•..···..···•······-·················································..·········••·••································

··················•············--·····································-················-···································..········································································ ..·············-

·-·· --- ----- -· ·-·-- -- ··••··· ------···

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

. o Nos1on ·-········-·--· · ·

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 I{ application I• ror change In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

. t 1· t ? Yesmg taxes, mor gages, 1ens, e c.. ···············-·····--····
(Answer Yes or No)

19. I not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT-- - - ·-

I.

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ..ellNo..2.has.sanded.up.and.been.abandoned..for
irrigation..purposes.....A..smallpump...has...been..installed.fr...domestic..purP9.s%8±.....--.-.



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

County of ~Y:H~omah ss.

1, 9.Frank Schmidt_JE., President J. Frank Schmidt & s c, . .,first dul d ··········-························· ·····································Q!L:Y.9...., the applicant herein being
ri · Y sworn, epose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
"SP'i !ha' 'Pow the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
o my now e ge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 15th. day of }.~~ , 19.. .7..Q..
J. Frank Scmidt & Son Co .

g5a. rare9-= in· Gr 5.a
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th.. day of ·····-···Jµu.~ , 19.76.

·········~~~roiiouo<>ri-·

My commission expires...Ay8SE?2Z,_1979.......

Remarks

..............................................f.1Jb.l..i.i;;.h..j,n...the.t......Eu.t.er.1n:.i.s~ Courier -······························-·················
at Oregon City

. ---····-- ···- ------ ------ ---•·••··••·••···. - -- ..····· --····· ··••·••··· .

....................................................................._ ·-······..·-·······

...................~. ············..·· ..············---·······--········································•·••······ •-················--········..···········--········--·······

.........................•·••·--· -· ' --···· ·~ ·•·· -·-··· ···-···· ·····-··············· .
············· ~··················· .

...... .. ········· ······-···· ·········· ·······•·· ···-······•··········· ..······· ·······•·••······ .

···························•··---··················· ······················•···············································································--··

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.

[Notarial Seal]
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' ..,, NOTICE OF WATER
RIGHT TRANSFER

APPLICATION NO. 3427
FOR CHANGE IN

POINT OF
APPROPRIATION

Notice is given hereby that
J. Frank Schmidt and Son
Compan.v has filed an appl ica­
tion in the office of the Water
Resources Director for the
approval of a change in point
or appropriation of ground
water.
Certi ficate of water right I

recanted al Page 36259. Vol. \
28. State Record of Water
Right Certificates, in the I
name of Agricultural
Sciences, Ine.. describes an
existing right of record which
includes the use of not to
exceed 0.78 cubic foot per se­
cond from Well No. 2 for
1rngat10n purposes on a cer­
tain 331.1 acres of land
located within the s•, :-,/E• 1.

NW'G, E' SW' and SE' of
Sec. I7, NH NE' and NE,
NW.Sec. 20. T. 4S.. R. 1 E.,
WM.. with a date or priority
of Sept 3. 1965. ·

Water for the said righl is
diverted from a well located l
1280 It. S. and 2010 rt. E. from
the NW corner of Sec 17
being within the NE' NW,
of Sec 17, T. 4S. . H. I E..
W.M.
The applicant herein,

owner of the lands above
described. proposes lo
change. without loss or priori­
ty. the point of appropriation
to Well No. 4. located 2885. ft.
S. and 2695 ft.E. from the NW
comerofSec. I7. being within
the :'\\\'11 SE1: o[ Sec. 17, 1'. 4
S.. R. 1 E.. W.:\1.

All persons interested are
notified hereby that a hearing
wtll be held at the county
courthouse al Oregon Cit\:.
Oregon, on March 16, 1977, at
9:30a m. All objections to the
proposed change. if any there
are. will be heard al said time
and place. Any and all objec­
tions shall be prepared in
writing. one copy to be served
on J. Frank Schmidt ar on
Company. 9500 S.E. 327th
Ave.. Boring. Oregon 97009.
and one copy med with the
Water Resources Depart­
ment. Salem, Oregon, 97310.
together with a $10 filing fee,
at least 10 days prior to the
date set for hearing. IF NO
OBJECTION IS FILED. THE
APPLICATION MAY BE
APPROVED BY THE
WATER RESOURCES
DIRECTOR WITHOUT A
HEARIXG. Administrati\'e
rules pertaining to the filing
of a protest will be furnished
bv the Water Resources
Department upon request.
Dated at Salem. Oregon.

this 10th day of January, 1977.
JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
1/21., 28: 2/4. 1977

Legal No. 035

atfibabit of t}ublitation
State of Oregon, } ...
County of Clackamas

I,----_Sy_!_.---------,being first duly
sworn, depose and say that I am the principal
clerk of the owner, of ENTERPRISE-COURIER, a news­
pgper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010
and 193.020; printed and published at Oregon City in
the aforesaid county and state; that the

. ..N.ati~e~-------------------------------------,
a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was pub-
lished in the entire issue of said newspaper for _3----­
successive and consecutive weeks in the following
issues:

--_Inry_al.2,and_February-l,lg7Z_-----­

..•'
day of Jrry 1s.77 .

s.one..sre=
Lt'My commlsalon expires ·····-····-··::.t ---··-..day of

................E'.£'.hr.ur.r."r , 19 ?..7 -



TO:

STATE OF OREGON

0ames W. Carver

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: January 17, 1977

FROM: Keith Palmer, Watermaster Dist. 16

suJEcT. Transfer No. 3427

I have completed my investigation of the transfer application by

J. Frank Schmidt and Son Company. It appears that this tranfer

can be made without injury to existing rights.

I also feel that provision two, as outlined in Chapter 3.23 of the

watermaster manual should be incorporated into this order.

01.125.1307



'l'-5427

January 10, 1977

Enterprise-Courier
P.O. Boz 478
Oregon Cit,, Oregon 97045

Gentlemen:

Encloeed 1■ a notice tor publication 1n the January 21, 28
am !'ebl"\ar7 4, 1977, issues ot 1our newspaper.

It, for~ reaeon, 7ou ca.mot publieh thia notice on the cl&te■
specified above, please return 1t to ttlis oftioe.

Upon co:upletion, please fon.urd an att1da"1.t of publication am
statement tor tbis servico to this office.

Sincerely,

JC±whh
Enos P.o.N.
co: J. Fronk Schmidt and Son COllp&n,T
001 X.itb Palmer, Watermaeter, lli■t. !lo. 16

Need Watermaeter's report, please.



June 28, 1976

378-3066

File 3427
G-3223

J. Frank Schnidt and Son Co.
9500 SE 327th Avenue
Boring, OR 97009

Gentlemeru

Your application for a change in point of diversion of
ground water from ell No. 2 to Well No. 4 has been filed
as transfer No. 3427. The map and fees of $80.00 were
also received.

The application is in satisfactory form. We will prepare
the notice of your proposed change for publication in the
Enterprise Courier.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:cc
Entl. Receipt No. 53729 and 53730



'-­Clackamasr.ounty -------
.-

3427

CHANGE IN :POINT 0]' APPROPRIATION

I ~ Jt--f~
2

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

Transfer Na. -1. Name J. Frank Schmidt and Son Co. Address 9500 S.E. 327th Ave., Boring 97009

2. Source of supply roundAter__... , Trib. of r,r. _ //a. /4l f>,11
3. Amount of Water O.78 c.f. s. t.-- Priority Date Sept. 3, 1965 .,_._-----------
4. Use irr_i_ga.__t_io_n_........--- _

5. Proposed Point of Diversion -4'Pom Weil 'Neea .w Jiea:.a lie. 4 locabed @oe, ft: Da and
vTl if J75 GED7CG7

.~Qf;l5 ft. Fl ztrne•::iiA&ni !.:rt bej~.....:t;t;:dn tea..JfW¼ sE¼(o:f Sec. 17, T. 4 S.,

R. 1 E., W.M.

6. Place of Use

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Lise for Which
Transfer Made

4 _S lE-

M /'
JK. > C¥

'::J '.A • W
\ lY »

'-J
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I

BEPOBE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Clackamas County

IN THE MATTER OP THE APl'LICATIO.R )
OP J. PRANK SCHJd.l.DT & SON CO. POR)
THE APPROVAL OP A CHAllGE IN FOINT)
OP APPROPRIATION OP GROUND WATER)~--------~-------

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 3427

On June 18, 1976, J. Frank Schmidt a: so·n Compan_y filed an ~pplication

1n the office of the Water ResourC1'e Director for· the approval of a change in

point of appropriation of ground water from a certain aquifer pursuant to the

provisions of 0RS 537.705.

Certificate of water right recorded at Page 36259, Volume 28, State

Record ot Water Right Certi.fi~tee, in the nace of Agricultural Science11, Inc.,
describes an existing right of record which includes the use of not to exceed

o.78 cubic toot per second tram Well llo. 2 w1th a date of priority of

September 3, 1965, for irrigation of:

Supplemental
Wells 2 & 3

28.8 acres.
;.1 acres

45 acres
40.0 acres
-40.0 acres
12.6 acres

3.5 acres
11.6 acres

Primary
Wells 1, 2 & 3

39.0 acres
;a.o acres
9.4 acres
9.6 acres

24.2 acres
2.0 acres
32.0 acres

8.8 acres

SWf k::J as projected within Marks DLC 37
~ NE4_as projected within Marks DLC 37#;Lot 6 Sw; 1%)
1ss (sf&f
SE N es projected w1.thin Markll DLC 37NEf" sv.J as projected within Marks DLC 37
SEt swi as projected within llarka DI£ 37
4 Pg as projected within Marks DLC 37
NW; SE; as projected within Marks DIC 37
Slf1 5Et as projected w1.thin Marks DU: 37
SE; St as projected within Marks DIC 37
Section 17
T. 4 S.,R. 1E., • M.

lffi'¼ tm¼ as projected w1.thin Marke DIC 37
Ni i; as projected within Marks DLC 37
E} N as projected within larks DIC 7
Section 20
T. 4 S. , R. l E., W. ».



..

TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE I EAST, W. M.

LOT 3

D.L.C. 39

17 \

1--'6hi}#%s1)
1--

MARKS
D.L.C. 37

17

20,,. .JI-

,,
"'......

Wildt#2249==,.._.,...PRIMARY WELLS tt1, 2, 8 3

ITTTT G-2864 PRIMARY WELL #1
~~G-2921 SUPPL. WELLS "2 8 3Ml-Ml.Ma

S PT
0



TO:

STATE OF OREGON

File 342?

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: December 16, 1976

rRoM: Y
SUBJECT:

01.125.1387

David Beach

Notice of water right transfer (application 3427) of the water
right in the name of J. Frank Schmidt and Son Company well #2
to Agriculture Sciences, Inc. well #4.

The application requested the transfer af 0.78 ifs. from uell
#2 in the name f Agricultural Sciences, Inc. to uell #ls in the name
of J. Frank Schmidt & Son. lell #2 as described on the drillers
reports is 180 feet deep and tested at a rate of 250 gpm. lell #4 is
a new well drilled to a depth of 402 feet. A pump test shows a yield
of 1,200+ gallons per minute. Both wells obtain ground water from the
Troutdale formation. The new well produces greater quantities
of water because of its greater depth, and diameter, design and develop­
ment. Each of the subject wells produce water from a common ground
water system. Approval of the requested transfer is recommended.



.,

s:LL _tr_

filed with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date

of well completion.

r

STATE OF OREGON
(Please type orBrint)

(Do notwrite above this line) ·~ .State Permit No.

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:
countsCL'22la2u?praers sen ue» 7312,

\(, 1,(, Section /,Z T.4..5 R. /£ W.11.

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision comer

New Well !Kl Deepening D Reconditioning D Abandon D
If abandonment. describe material and procedure in Item 12.

Depth at which water was first found ft.

ft. below land surface. Date

lbs. per square Inch. Date

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed welt

/
Artesian pressure

Static level

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic O IndustrlnJ D Municipal O
Irrigation liiJ Test Well D Other O

a (3) TYPE OF WELL:
cat Rotary Bl Driven D

Cable D Jetted D
Dv« D] Bored D}

Diameter ot wen e1ow casingJi
ft. Depth of completed well 34,~ tt.

... 1
MATERIAL .( From To SWL

J>, . 2Ahlal;#,J
J

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 1:C'.!}_

Work started ~-j,!j'" 107!1 Completed 1- J 9

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Reporteach change in
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

ft.

hrs.

hrs.ft. drawdown after

.p.m.

Depth artesian flow encountered •

gal./min. with

gal./rnin.::l ft. drawdown after

(o) PERFORATIONS: l1 Perforated? iJ Yes O No.
Type of perforator used .;;:/;Fi.,J? .,,,

(8) WELL TESTS:

,,

Drawdown is amount water level is
lowered below static level

Was a pump test made? [ Yes O No If yes, by whom?~

y•

J.- «Ian flow

Te,aperature of water

Baller test

l2.......... eroratuoi trom{5le. n. olf67.
_%./)__.. perforations from ...:tJIR_f;··.. ··-· ft. to .....tLlf_f..... fl
.,3:J.& perforations from .;J.J.t-;{i...-- fl. to ..3.3..i:..~ -.. ft.
34£, s7 717@
(7) :SCREENS: Well screen Installed? O Yes JNo

Manufacturer's Name ----------·-···..--··---····..······-·-· .. ·· .. ········.. ··-····
Type -····--··-·-· _ Model No. _

DLam. .-------.... Slot size Set from ...-..--..-·-··- ft. to ..._ _,_.. ft.
Diam. _ Slot size ...------. Set from ft. to - _ ft.

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded O Welded El
.J..';.·····-··H Diam. from·$fl#-· fl to ...35t_~ ft. Gage ..~~···­
-·/p-..- .." Diam. from •...............;2-... ft. to .....,217/:i... ft. Gae•••

___ H Diam. from -·-··---·- ft. to ·-···--······-·-·- ft. Gage ·--··-········-····

SP4se-119

Date well drilling machine moved off ot well 1- 7
Drilling- Machine Operator's Certification:

This well was constructed under my direct supervision.
Materials used and information reported above are true to my
best knowledge andl~ o, -3/rsne yi,,} hula. »eZ.....».73

<k{£ft'iikins osroi6i

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. .....~--::.'i:,J........---·······-·-
Water Well Contractor's Certification:

This well was drilled undermy jurisdiction and this report la
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
an. ilaScheidesaeipmgf..e:-

~ (Penon~finn or orporaUon) ~ (Tl,pe OI' .,._

Aaar,#tax..t. ¥.95tel,2re:­
[Signed] (/J~ .... ·· · ......~.---

(Water Well COntradar) rJ
Contractor's License No~~.1..... Date ..1..-..$L-. ].. 19-

(USE ADDITIONAL SBEBTS IF NECESSARY)

depth of strataTypeof water?

Method of sealing strata off -

Was well gravel packed? till Yes D No Size of gravel:~4--~..~..
co ovao3S Gala

::±#5±
Well sealed from land surface to -·--·-..!J.8.-------· ft.
Diameter ot well bore to bottom of seal .!J..ll?.. in .

Diameter of well bore below seal -·~--· in.
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal -7..P sacks

Number of sacks of bentonite used In well seal -"'.: _ sacks

Brand name of bentonite ........_ - ·--·-----·-·--··..-- -.--
Number of pounds of bentonJte per 100 gallons
of water _ - - - _ - ------··- lbs./100 gals.

Was a drive shoe used? OYes la.No Plugs Slze: location --- ft.
Did any strata contain unusable water? D Yes \o No



DECEIVED
~\ AUG 3 1973
STATE ENGINEEP

SALEM OREGON

)

top soil Fron To
0 12

black sand 12 16
brown coarse Sfl.'ld 16 J6
blue clay & brown Sand ] ayers J6 40
black sand 40 5%
coA.rse blacl, saYJd .::; ~r:rreJ (J II ) 5% 63

bone at 63%'
rry clay & ravel (2") 63 64
gravel (8") 64 96
crowYJ clay 96 98
blue clay 98 103
black sand &: ;rvel 103 106
blue clay 106 125
crow--i clay 125 1J8

....... blue clay JJP, 170
l brOW!1 sandy clay 170 177

blue clay 177 183
blue sandy clay 183 189
black sndy clRY 189 196
blue clay 196 221
browr sand.Y clay 221 236
brown silty clny 236 25
'hrow'"Y! clay ?54 259
hlnck sand cemented ?59 269
blA.C le clay "'f.O ?.98
1ve clt"Y +90 317
conglorneratio•1 )17 JJO
c.ray cl 130 36
blue sandy clay J46 'V• P
r,re.y cJay 38 i02

. .
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR
The original nnd first copy
of this report are to be

filed with the
STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310

within 30 days from the date
of well completion.

0

ft.

hrs.ft. drawdown after
.p.m. Date

Drawdown is amount water level la
lowered below static level
D No It yes, by whom?

Diameter ot well below casing .Z--­
ft. Depth of completed well / '7;I

al./min. with
Artesian flow

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled / <;--r~

Baller test

(11) WELL TESTS:

W.M.
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:

(1) OWNER:

kg2mpg!reg:;

Method of sealing strata off

Type of water? depth of strata

WaterWell Contractor's Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best ot my knowledge and belief.

wave![2a.....hllalat
(Person, firm or corporaUonl .. ,.. or ;:;uli'

A4an,t312e..AL.5ccz±a. arc-
Drllllng Mac~e perato s License No. _.437
[Signed) •· .._.w.....Bc•-~, -·---(WaterWell 'onrao

co»tractor's iucse No..%..poz6../.Z........ 1s.4.

Manufacturer's Name

Type: ....-...----------------H.P. -----

mp,
Work started 1'/119 t:,l 19 -com leted / ti 1t ~
pate wen arming machine moved orot wen! Le.t 1o66
(13) PUMP:

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated, with at lecut one entry for each change of /Ol'fflGtioll..

Abandon D

welded D
Gage ..$.@._,...
Gased.A.
Gase .22

(5) TYPEOF WELL:
Rotnry D Driven D
Cable [ Jetted 0
Dug O Bored 0

Perforated?es DU No

Recondltlonlng D

ft. below land surface Date

Wc.U screen installed? D Yes (3-No

Deepening D
1bandonment. describe material and procedure In Item 12.

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):

(7) PERFORATIONS:

New Well [a-"

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Industrial D Munlclpnl D
Irrigation ra---1"est Well O Other D

.......:!:.. fr...!/..£_.. perforations from ·---~- - ft. to ../....1..,z.....___ ft.

...._.- perforaUons from ,_,_ ft. to ft.

- -. perforations from .----np.. ft. to --·--- ft.

Size of, perforations Yy in. by / )$, u

(8) SCREENS:

(6) CASING INSTALI,ED: Threaded o
.f_Q. " Diam. from Cl..__,•• ft. to .L9....4.... ft.
./..fr. " Diam. from .fl_,__.. ft. to .J..~3 ft.

· r ) g.L.Z...._• Diam. from .....C.--.. ft. to ...-(l...f.. ft.

Did any strata contain unusable water? 0 Yes I!;} No

Manufacturer's Name _

"'vpe -------------- Model No.
,om Slot size - Set from ,-·-·- ft. to _, , ft.

Diam Slot size Set from ft. to ft.

____ perforations from ft. to ----- ft.
........- ,.._ - perforations from ft. to __.. ft.

Type of per!orator used 5lj ,- •

(10) WATER LEVELS:

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

wen seat--Material uea mn sea.lat...Caz»zit.....
Depth of seal ......L.Ji:.:.-....·-··-·- ft. Was a packer used? .....,(//..</..__....
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal /9./x:f?:r....3..'1. in.

Were any loose strata cemented ott? Yes ~Depth --.- ..
Was a drive shoe used?~es ONo
Was well gravel packed?~s D No Size of gravel: ...,-~-......
Gravel placed from <?.. ft. to 2..L:!. ft.

Artesian pressure
Static level



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 34 2 /

roR cAc n_To@cc'in,_
Notice is given hereby th,t J. F,·en-,k ~c.:hmidt c;t,,,\d

has filed an application in the office of the water Resources Director for the

l f . Qt0"..,c:\W4~t',..
approva o a change ln e O Hprnor>rin~ 111..; of " ,••• -------------·

Certificate of water right recorded at page 3fs. c..5'/ , Volume 28 State

Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of a_cul±ya!Sees_,Ta.
0 ,

describes an existing right of record,(s which includes the use of

not to exceed O. 78 cubic foot per second from /.uE I/ M 2~;;;..;.;...,;_.;..:..:;...... _
for _igahioio lurpses2no a cha,_33y- a£.ad_.ya'er·h_e_s'r'/A4,

Ny_gy/9 2A_SEA-Sc_LZ, y'_y_aL_Ny a£e22

-sec. __, TS , R IE , WM, with a date of priority of SeJ::>./-, .3. /1/1,,S 0

Water for the said right is diverted :z:::tlidugh-~- - a.ftch,
Ale,/) I I

from a point located IZBO S ~- 20/ c-- 'E ft'llwi /hr, liJ', Cu· (ll' SeL- /7

being within the M[Nw f "' 17 T .LL S R / £ WM_IY o veCo _, ?:,__, _ , O

'

•rhe 1tppl icant herein, une of the lnnds above described,

proposes to change, without lqss of priority, the pc,n.J- tJ I- abnrtl nc f,r,-.,.1

and- to yeny__A lated 2g5'se cg' uehhyyy £5Sey7
'

of Sec. I 7 , T 'f 5 , R / £ , WM.

All persons interested are notified hereby taht a hearing will be held
I

at the county courthouse at o,,equYJ Ci,/y , Oregon, on ___,; , 19__;_, at

9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard

at said time and place. Any and all objections shall be prepared in writing, one
l Frank Sel > s P?a+]

copy to be served on 9500 S. E, 327 +1-1 A"e. 13or1',-,0 ,De 97D09
7 7

and one copy filed with the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon, 97310,

together with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing.

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILE, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES

DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING. Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a

protest will be furnished by the Water Resources Department upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this day of , 197_·

JAMES E. SEXSON

Director

Publish inrzirrniocsurer


